

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR 9/11 INQUIRY,)	
INC. et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:19-cv-08312-PGG
)	
WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF)	
THE UNITED STATES, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Mick G. Harrison, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)
520 S. Walnut Street, #1147
Bloomington, IN 47402
Phone: 812-361-6220
Fax: 812-233-3135
E-mail: mickharrisesq@gmail.com

John L. O'Kelly, Esq. (7147)
127 Bengueyfield Drive
East Williston, New York 11596
Phone 516-248-3338
Fax- 516-742-0203
E-mail: jokelly@optonline.net

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
II.	BACKGROUND	5
III.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	Legal Standards	8
B.	18 U.S.C. § 3332(a)	8
C.	Plaintiffs Have Standing	10
1.	Count I May Not Be Dismissed on Standing Grounds	10
2.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Count II	14
3.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Count III	18
4.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Count IV	20
D.	The Mandatory Duty Expressed in 18 U.S.C. § 3332(a) that Was Imposed by Congress on the United States Attorney May Be Enforced by Plaintiffs Pursuant to the Federal Mandamus Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1361, and Pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act	27
E.	Plaintiffs in Their First Amended Complaint Adequately State Valid Claims Under the APA, Under the Federal Mandamus Statute, Under Federal Common Law, and Under the First Amendment	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	13
<i>Banks v. Buchanan</i> , 336 Fed App'x 122 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	17
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996)	11-12
<i>In re Grand Jury, App.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	9, 15, 18, 29
<i>In re Special Grand Jury (for Anchorage, Alaska)</i> , 674 F.2d 778 (1982)	10-11, 14
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (2020)	17, 27
<i>Lawyers' Committee for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 2020 WL 42845 (D.D.C. 2020)	12
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	17
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	15
<i>Lovallo v. Froehlke</i> , 468 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15-16, 19, 24
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	13
<i>Sargeant v. Dixon</i> , 130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24, 29
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	15
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	25
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 2019 WL 1014850 (D. Connecticut March 4, 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Koliboski</i> , 732 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).	15
<i>Zaleski v. Burns</i> , 606 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2010)	20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.	9, 21
5 U.S.C. § 706	9, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1504	14
18 U.S.C. § 3332(a)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1361	5, 27-29
Freedom of Information Act	13

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P 6(e)	10-11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8
